“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 13 sub-section (1), read with Section 61 and 64 and other 

applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 (including any amendment thereto or re-enactment thereof) 

Authorized Share Capital of the Company be and is hereby increased from the existing Rs. 5,10,00,000/-( Rupees Five 

Crores Ten lacs Only) divided into 5,10,00,000 (Five Crores Ten lacs)  Equity Shares of Re. 1/- each to Rs. 7,00,00,000/- 

(Rupees Seven Crores only) divided into 7,00,00,000/- (Seven Crores) Equity Shares of Re.1/- each, by creation of 

additional 1,90,00,000 (One Crore Ninety Lacs) Equity Shares of Re. 1/-(Rupees one only) each.” 

"RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for the purpose of giving effect to this resolution, the                           

Board of Directors of the Company be and is hereby authorized to take all such steps and actions

[...]

The company, in order to meet its growth objectives and to strengthen its financial position, may required to generate 

long term resources by issuing securities. It is therefore deemed appropriate to increase the authorized share capital of 

the Company from Rs. 5,10,00,000 (Rupees Five Crores Ten Lacs) divided into 5,10,00,000 (Five Crores Ten Lacs) Equity 

Shares of Re. 1 each to to Rs. 7,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seven Crores only) divided into 7,00,00,000/- (Seven Crores) Equity 

Shares of Re.1/- each, by creation of additional 1,90,00,000 (One Crore Ninety Lacs) Equity Shares of Re. 1/-(Rupees 

one only) each ranking pari passu with the rights and liabilities of the existing equity shares.  

As a consequence of the above, it is necessary to alter the Capital Clause of the Memorandum of Association and